
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 20 September 
2016 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
Debra Norman 
Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and HR 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 September 2016 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Chair) 
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Greening 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
David Bennett (Co-Optee) 
 

Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee Page 

1.  Statement of Accounts 2015-16 (including pension fund accounts) and 
Annual Governance Report 
 

5 - 210 

2.  Abatement of Pension during Re-employment 211 - 218 



 
 
 

 

3.  Market Supplements - (appendices to be circulated separately) 
 

219 - 222 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 
 

223 - 264 

2.  Annual Standards and Members Conduct report 
 

265 - 268 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 24 January 
2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

32 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  6 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill (Chair), Richard Greening, Olly Parker and 
Flora Williamson. 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

 
David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE in the Chair 
 

 

101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 
 

102 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 26 May 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

105 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 (Item B1) 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 

 Executive members could consider risks in their portfolio areas and feed through to 
the Chair of Audit or officers. 

 The Annual report on members training was to be submitted to the September Audit 
Committee. 

 Noted that ward partnerships were not always open to the public. 

 Details of the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ process were requested. 

 Noted that Councillor Gill was to take part in the peer review of the Internal Audit 
function to be undertaken by Croydon Council in June 2016. 

 
RESOLVED  

1) that the contents of the Annual Governance Statement and the change in process 
for 2015/16 be noted; 

2) that the wording ‘Meetings are open to the public’ at paragraph 3.17.6 be deleted. 
3) Councillor Parker be sent details of the Councillor Call for Action Protocol. 

 

106 THE TICKETVIEWER BREACH AND CYBERSECURITY (Item B2) 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 

 There were multiple layers of security so if one part was breached there were other 
layers of protection. 

 It was inevitable that there would be breaches of security and it would be necessary 
to minimise the impact of any possible breaches through an alarm system and 
through a system of recovery to minimise impact. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  6 June 2016 
 

33 
 

 The TicketViewer system remained unavailable. The parking system was developed 
some years ago and a new commercial parking management system had been 
developed which would provide greater assurance that the system was robust.   

 Future audit work would be more focussed on those systems that posed the greatest 
risk or impact if compromised.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be agreed. 
 

107 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME (Item B3) 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 

 The take up of the scheme for 2015/16 attracted a larger number of voluntary 
redundancies than in previous years. 

 A higher number of voluntary redundancies allowed management more flexibility in 
planning re-organisations and also reduced the negative impact on staff morale with 
compulsory redundancy. 

 The Enterprise Act 2016 had introduced a £95,000 cap on termination payments 
although the date for the introduction of the cap was not yet known.  This cap may 
affect employees redundancy figures if they were eligible for early retirement. 

 This was a scheme to be agreed for one year only unless a further report was 
brought back to Audit Committee.  

 Employees were not obliged to 
[...]

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

110 VOTE OF THANKS (Item C1) 
The Independent Member, David Bennett, was thanked for his four years of service to the 
Audit Committee.  
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Finance Department, 7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 

 

20 September 
2016 

 ALL 

 

 

 

 
 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16 (INCUDING 
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS) AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REPORTS 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 Islington is determined to achieve its vision of a “Fairer Islington”. Significant amongst 
these is the achievement of sound financial management and confidence in this 
Council’s financial future.  This report sets out the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. It 
demonstrates sound financial management and provides evidence to stakeholders that 
they should have confidence in the Council’s financial future.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve the 2015/16 audited Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the 

accompanying Annual Governance Statement. 

 

2.2 To note the auditor’s Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion. 

 

2.3 To agree the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance Report. 

 

2.4 To approve the letter of representation set out in Appendix B. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to report the outcome of the audit of the draft Statement of 
Accounts that were presented to the Auditors at the end of June 2016 and the details of 
the Auditor’s Annual Governance Report.   

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3.2 The Committee is required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2016, including the accompanying Annual Governance Statement. 

3.3 There is also the requirement that a general letter of representation on behalf of the 
Council’s management is provided to the Auditor.  

 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

  
4.1 The Council is required to prepare financial accounts covering the period from 1st April to 

31st March, each year.  These statements have to be presented in the required statutory 
format, following the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2015/16 (the Code), which means that the financial information 
contained in the Statement of Accounts will be presented in a different way to  how it is 
normally reported in financial monitoring reports. 

 

 4.2 Between Friday 1st July and Thursday 11
th 

August, the accounts and supporting 

documentation were made available for public inspection. During this period the Auditors 

have and will consider any questions or objections relating to the accounts. The relevant 

statutory public notice was published on the Council’s website and posted in key public 

buildings. 

 

4.3 After several years of continuous major changes there were no significant changes in 

accounting requirements or policies since the previous year.  This allowed the Council to 

consolidate and strengthen its financial reporting procedures with a much reduced 

staffing level. 

 
Quality Assurance  
 
4.5 As in previous years, the closing of accounts timetable had a process of quality 

assurance. 
   

4.6 In line with the council’s policy to reduce agency staff, the Finance department has not 

engaged any specialist agency staff to support its work this year.   

 

Highlights 
 
4.7 The Statement of Accounts is a very complex document. In order to aid understanding, a 

presentation will be made setting out the key elements and highlights from the accounts.  

 

4.8 The Statement of Accounts (including Pension Fund) are expected to receive a clean 

audit opinion from the Council’s auditors. The Auditor has found the draft accounts 
submitted to audit to be on time, complete and at this stage only minor adjustments have 
been made to them.   

 

4.9 No material adjustments are proposed to the Council’s Accounts save minor 
presentational issues.  

 

 

4.10 The Auditors are also reporting that supporting working papers supplied during the audit 
were of a high quality and Council officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit 
process has been completed within the planned timescales.  

Page 6



 

4.11 The Statement of Accounts will be formally published with the audit opinion at the end of 
September.    

 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 

5.1.1 The auditor’s Annual Governance Reports for the year ended 31 March 2016 is attached 
at Appendix A. It summarises the findings of the 2015/16 audit which is substantially 
complete, with just a few queries remaining at the time of writing.   

5.1.2 The Auditor will attend the meeting of the Committee to present his findings and update 
the Committee on any matters that may have arisen since the publication of his report.  
The key elements of the report are summarised below.  

Value for Money Conclusion 

5.2 The Auditor intends to issue an unqualified conclusion that the Council has adequate 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.   

Management Representation Letter 

5.3 It is a requirement of the International Auditing Standards for the Auditors to request a 
letter from the Council that sets out various representations. Appendix B sets out a draft 
of the letter that will be signed by the Director of Finance on behalf of the council’s 
management.  If there is any material change to the letter prior to its signing and 
communication to the Auditor, this will then need to be reported to the Committee.      

Adjusted Amendments 

5.4 The Council’s main Statements of Accounts were free from material error.  The Annual 
Governance Report confirms that only minor adjustments were made to the Statements. 

Recommendations 

5.5 The auditor has minor recommendation to publ
[...]
 B Letter of Representation  

C Statement of Accounts 2015/16 including Pension Fund Accounts 

D Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

 

Background papers:  

None 

 

 

 
 

Signed by  ………………………………………   ………………….  

 Corporate Director of Finance  Date 

    

Received by ………………………………………  ………………….. 

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 

 

Responsible Officer:  Alan Layton, Director of Financial Management 

Report Author:  Mohammed Sajid, Chief Accountant  

Tel:    020-7527-2835 

Email :   mohammed.sajid @islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



External Audit 
Report
2015/16
London Borough of Islington
—
September 2016

P
age 9



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Philip Johnstone

Director

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +[44] 07769 742275
philip.johnstone@kpmg.co.uk

Paul Cuttle

Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: +[44] 07917 307842
paul.cuttle@kpmg.co.uk

Contents

This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to 
third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibilities of auditors 
begin and end and what is expected from audited bodies. We draw your attention to this document which is available on Public Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk).

External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with 
the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and prop
[...]
me it administers 
(‘the Fund’); and

— The work to support our 2015/16 conclusion on the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’).

Financial statements

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16, presented to you in March 2016, set 
out the four stages of our financial statements audit process.

This report focuses on the third stage of the process: substantive 
procedures. Our on site work for this took place during 
August 2016. 

We are now in the final phase of the audit, the completion stage. 
Some aspects of this stage are also discharged through this report.

VFM Conclusion 

Our External Audit Plan 2015/16 explained our risk-based 
approach to VFM work. We have now completed the work to 
support our 2015/16 VFM conclusion. This included:

— Assessing the potential VFM risks and identifying the residual 
audit risks for our VFM conclusion; and

— Considering the results of any relevant work by the Authority 
and other inspectorates and review agencies in relation to 
these risk areas.

Structure of this report

This report is structured as follows:

— Section 2 summarises the headline messages.

— Section 3 sets out our key findings from our audit work in 
relation to the 2015/16 financial statements of the Authority 
and the fund.

— Section 4 outlines our key findings from our work on the 
VFM conclusion. 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank Officers and 
Members for their continuing help and co-operation throughout our 
audit work.

Introduction
Section one

Control
EvaluationPlanning Substantive

Procedures Completion

P
age 11



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

This table summarises the 
headline messages for the 
Authority and the Fun
[...]
tive  Date 

 

Page 210



Page 1 of 8 

Chief Executive’s Department 

 Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

    
 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

20 September 2016 
 

 
All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUBJECT:  ABATEMENT OF PENSION DURING RE-EMPLOYMENT 
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with information regarding the reduction or 
suspension of a Local Government Pension on account of further employment 
within Local Government after an individual has retired. 
 

1.2 The report explains the background to the ‘abatement’ rules and the current 
statutory provisions. 
 

1.3 Information about the abatement practices of other London Authorities is also 
provided. 
 

1.4 The Pension Board meeting of 11 April 2016 resolved that the Audit Committee 
be requested to amend the current policy and cease abatement of pensions. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

2.2 To agree to amend the current Policy and cease abatement of Pensions. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 211

Agenda Item B2



Page 2 of 8 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Abatement is a technical term regarding the reduction or suspension of an 
LGPS pension where a pension recipient entered further local government 
employment.  If the annual salary in a further local government employment 
plus the pension in payment exceeded the value of the annual salary at the 
initial retirement, the pension would be reduced or potentially suspended for the 
duration of the further local government employment. 
 

3.2 The paragraph above is phrased in the past tense. Until 31 March 1998 
abatement was mandatory, but from April 1998 to March 2014 was 
discretionary.  With effect from the introduction of the 2014 LGPS ‘Care’ 
Pension, abatement ceased.  Accordingly a scheme member who only has 
LGPS membership from 1 April 2014 will not be subject to abat
[...]
tic Services Date 
 
Report Author: Debra Norman, Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR) 
Tel: 020 7527 6096 
Email: Debra.norman@islington.gov.uk 
 

Page 222

mailto:Debra.norman@islington.gov.uk


 
 

Finance and Resources 

Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

 

 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit 

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 20th September 

2016 

  

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 

 

1. Synopsis 

1.1. The provision of a continuous internal audit service assists the Council in providing assurance on the 

control environment that supports the delivery of the Council’s Strategy. 

 

1.2. This report summarises the work that Internal Audit has undertaken during the financial year 2015/16, 

identifies the key themes that we have identified across the authority, and also highlights how 

responsive management have been in implementing recommendations. 

 

1.3. In addition, the outcome of Internal Audit’s External Quality Assessment is attached at Appendix D. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. To note the content of this report and the information provided in Appendices A to D 

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Internal Audit Programme for 2015/16 (Annual Plan) was approved by Audit Committee in March 

2015. The findings from the execution of that work programme are attached as Appendix A. 

 

3.2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the Head of Internal Audit provides an 

annual audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance 

Page 223

Agenda Item C1



statement.  As such, this report also presents the annual opinion in respect of the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control, risk management and governance.   
 

3.3. This report summarises the work that Internal Audit has undertaken during the financial year 2015/16 

and pro
[...]
urity Limited Moderate     1  2 1  

IT Asset Management Moderate Moderate        3 2 

Server Management Moderate Moderate        4  

PARIS Upgrade Moderate Moderate    1*      

Network Starters/Leavers Moderate Moderate       1 3  

Service Desk and Delivery Moderate Moderate        5  

 Total 0 0 0 1* 1 0 7 20 4 

*partially implemented; residual risk accepted by management. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 237



 

12 
 

4. Service Summaries: 2015/16 Final Reports 
 
4.1. Cross-Cutting Reviews  

Report Title Assurance Rating Critical High Medium Low Key issues arising 

Digital Strategy & 

Technology 

Roadmap 

Limited 0 4 4 0 The high rated findings related to ownership, delivery, financial planning, and prioritisation of 

projects and review against architectural principles. 

Anti-Social 

Behaviour 
Limited 0 4 1 1 Four high priority findings have been raised regarding Police and legislation, reporting and 

working with internal and external partners. 

Information 

Assurance – 3
rd

 

Party Contracts 

Limited 0 2 2 1 The high priority findings relate to data processing and contractual terms. 

Operational 

Business 

Continuity 

Limited 0 2 2 0 

Two high priority findings relate to suppliers/partners/external establishments and alignment 

with the ICT Disaster Recovery Plan. Internal Audit presented and discussed the Business 

Continuity to CMB in February 2016 and undertook an interim follow-up assessment in May 

2016.  It was identified that the Service has made good progress towards implementing 

recommendations; one recommendation has been fully implemented and three 

recommendations have been partially implemented. Internal Audit will undertake a full 

follow-up review in Q3 2016/17. 

Health & Safety – 

Schools 

Governance 

Moderate 0 1 2 1 The high priority finding relates to risk reporting and action plans.   

Use of Agency 

Staff 

n/a - management 

letter (indicative of 

limited) 

0 3 2 0 

A number of weaknesses we
[...]
vernance and Human Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 
 

20th September 
2016 

All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS AND MEMBER CONDUCT 
 
1. Synopsis 
 

This report provides the annual report from the Monitoring Officer on issues concerning 
 member conduct and complaints, training and promoting high standards of conduct 
 amongst Members. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee note the contents of the annual report. 
  

3. Details 
 
3.1 When the Standards Committee used to meet on a regular basis it produced an annual 

report on its activities.   Following changes to the Constitution the Monitoring Officer is 
now obliged to produce an annual report to Audit Committee covering issues of member 
conduct and complaints received, training and promoting high standards of conduct 
amongst Members.  

 
 Member Training and Development 
 
3.2 Councillors have attended a number of conferences and training courses over the last 

year as well as attending LGA Leadership Academy Modules. Training has covered 
Licensing, Treasury Management, Presentation Skills, First Aid and Health and Safety.   

 
3.3 Updates on development opportunities that are provided by London Councils and the 

Local Government Association are circulated to both the Labour Group Office and the 
Chief Whip and to Councillor Russell . Many of these events are either free or subsidised. 

 
Page 265

Agenda Item C2



3.4 Basic Induction has taken place with Cllr Champion following the by-election in 
Barnsbury Ward and further training/briefing will be given once it is known which 
committees she will be appointed to. 

 
Briefings and Updates 

 
3.5 Members have been provided with specific briefings on conduct or governance issues. 

Areas covered have included Voluntary and Community Sector roles and relationships; 
councillors personal safety, civic emergencies and data protection.  

 
3.6 
[...]
st Members during 2015 or to date 

relating to breaches of the Members Code of Conduct, although some issues have been 
raised which have not reached that stage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 266



 
 
 

Members 
involved 

Complainant Topic Formal 
complaint 

Outcome 

2 Member of 
the public 
 

 

Rudeness  N No detail received 

1 Member of 
the public 

Failure to ensure 
adequate 
information 
provision in respect 
of council tax 
liability 

N Complaint withdrawn after 
department responded in 
relation to service issues. 

4 Member of 
the public 

Various N 
 

Awaiting further detail 

 
 

4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.3 Resident Impact Assessment 
 
 No resident impacts arise directly from this report.. 
 
 
Background papers:  
None. 
 
Final Report Clearance 
 
 
Signed by  

 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Governance & HR)  Date 
 
 
Report author John Lynch, Head of Democratic Services 
Tel   020 7527 3002 

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Statement of Accounts 2015-16 (including pension fund accounts) and Annual Governance Report
	App A LB Islington_ISA260_final
	App B Mgt Letter of Rep Sep 2016
	App C Statement of Accounts Cttee Version Draft
	Contents
	Introduction by the Corporate Director of Finance
	Basis of these accounts
	Overview of the Council's finances
	Feedback and Public Inspection of the Accounts

	Independent auditor’s report to the members of the London Borough of Islington
	Narrative Report to the Statement of Accounts and Summary of the Council’s Financial Performance in the Financial Year 2015/16
	Explanation of the format of the statements within these accounts
	Changes in terminology, presentation and accounting policies
	Budget 2015/16
	General Fund Outturn 2015/16
	Explanation of 2015/16 Variances
	General Fund Balances
	Housing Revenue Account 2015/16
	Capital Expenditure and Funding 2015/16
	Net Ass
[...]
s
	b) Members’ Contributions

	3. Transfers in
	4. Other Income
	5. Benefits
	6. Payments to and on Account of Leavers
	7. Management Expenses
	7(a) Administrative Expenses
	7(b) Investment Expenses
	7(c) Oversight and Governance Cost

	8. Income from Investments
	9. Investments
	10. Current Assets
	11. Current Liabilities
	12. Expenditure
	13. Income
	14. Actuarial Position
	Pension Fund Triennial Revaluation

	15. Fund Membership
	16. Additional Voluntary Contributions
	17. Contingent Assets and Liabilities
	18. Contractual Commitments.
	19. Related Parties
	20. Post Balance Sheet Events
	21. Risk and risk management
	22. Price and currency risk
	Price risk
	Currency risk

	23. Financial Instruments
	Valuation of financial instruments carried a fair value
	Level 1
	Level 2
	Level 3

	24. Investment Assets by Fund Manager


	Glossary of Financial Terms
	Accounts Index

	App D Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

	B2 Abatement of Pension during Re-employment
	B3 Market Supplements - (appendices to be circulated separately)
	C1 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2015-16 - Audit Committee 20-09-16
	Camden and Islington EQA Final  Report

	C2 Annual Standards and Members Conduct report



Minutes of the meeting


 

35 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  20 September 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 September 2016 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Chair), Councillor Olly 
Parker, Councillor Richard Greening and Councillor 
Flora Williamson 

 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE in the Chair 

 

111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
David Bennett, Independent Member 
 

112 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
None 
 

113 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
None 
 

114 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2016 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

115 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015-16 (INCLUDING PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS) AND 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT (Item B1) 
 
Mohamed Sajid, Chief Accountant, made a presentation to the Committee.  
 
During the presentation the following main points were made – 

 The Auditor has found that the statement of accounts to be on time, complete and at 
this stage only minor adjustments had to be made. 

 No material adjustments were proposed to the Council’s accounts apart from minor 
presentational issues. 

 It was noted that the Auditor intended to issue an unqualified conclusion that the 
Council had adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
RESOLVED:  

(a) That the 2015/16 audited Statement of  Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the 
accompanying Annual Governance statement be approved. 

(b) That the Auditor’s Annual Governance reports and value for money conclusion be 
noted. 

(c) That the action plan, as set out in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report, be 
agreed. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  20 September 2016 
 

36 
 

(d) That the letter of representation, as set out at Appendix B of the report,  be 
approved. 

 

116 ABATEMENT OF PENSION DURING RE-EMPLOYMENT (Item B2) 
 
Liz Haynes, Head of Human Resources, was present and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 

 There was only one person at present in Islington that was subject to abatement and 
the report had been agreed by the Pensions Board 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that the current Policy to cease the abatement of pensions be 
amended, as outlined in the report. 
 

117 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS - (APPENDICES TO BE CIRCULATED SEPARATELY) (Item 
B3) 
 
Liz Haynes, Head of Human Resources, was present and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The boom in the construction industry had resulted in some posts not able to be 
filled and the Council needed to pay more competitive salaries in order to recruit 
suitable staff. 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That approval be given to the market supplements, as outlined in paragraph 3.5 and 
the Appendix to the report. 

(b) That a report be submitted to the Committee in twelve months from the Head of 
Human Resources detailing whether the market supplements paid in Housing and 
Digital Services had resulted in attracting staff and whether market supplements 
have proved more cost effective than employing agency staff. 

 

118 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Item C1) 
 
Michael Bradley, Head of Internal Audit, was present for discussion of this item. 
 
During discussion of the report concern was expressed at the four high priority findings 
raised in relation to Police and legislation, reporting and working with internal and external 
partners in respect of anti-social behaviour and that these should be investigated and 
reported back to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report and the information provided in Appendices A to D of the 
report be noted and a report back on the ASB issue above be submitted to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 
 

119 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS CONDUCT REPORT (Item C2) 
 
David Daniels, Assistant Director of Law, was present for discussion of this item. 
 
During consideration of the report reference was made to paragraph 3.3 and that updates 
on development opportunities should be sent to all Members of the Council in future. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  20 September 2016 
 

37 
 

 
Members expressed the view that there should be more training opportunities provided for 
Members and that they would raise this with the Chief Whip. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the Annual report be noted and that in future updates on development 
opportunities should be sent to all Members of the Council. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.05 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


